506619883 04/20/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6666690

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JONATHAN CHARLES GREGORY	09/30/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VITRUVIAN INVESTMENTS PTY LTD
Street Address:	EXCHANGE TOWER, LEVEL 32, 2 THE ESPLANDE
City:	PERTH
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	6000

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17235674

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: zhiggs@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E.

Address Line 2: MAILSTOP: IP DOCKETING - 22, SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	107510-1244783
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ZILLA HIGGS
SIGNATURE:	/Zilla Higgs/
DATE SIGNED:	04/20/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed_Assignment_from_PCT_Application#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment_from_PCT_Application#page2.tif source=Executed_Assignment_from_PCT_Application#page3.tif source=Executed_Assignment_from_PCT_Application#page4.tif

PATENT 506619883 REEL: 055979 FRAME: 0764

Confirmatory Deed of Patent Assignment

Between

Jonathan Charles Gregory ("Assignor")

and

Vitruvian Investments Pty Ltd ("Assignee")

THIS DEED is made the 30th day of September 2020

BETWEEN: Jonathan Charles Gregory of 3 Branksome Gardens, City Beach, WA, 6015,

Australia ("Assignor");

AND: Vitruvian Investments Pty Ltd of Exchange Tower, Level 32, 2 The Esplanade,

Perth, WA, 6000, Australia ("Assignee")

RECITALS:

A. The Assignor was registered or entitled to be registered as the owner of the Patents.

- **B.** Pursuant to a Deed of Assignment of Intellectual Property between the Parties dated 23 September 2020 ("**Assignment**"), the Assignor assigned the Patents to the Assignee effective as of 23 September 2020.
- **C.** The Parties hereby confirm the Assignment and to enable the Assignee to be recorded as the registered owner of the Patents.

THIS DEED PROVIDES:

1. INTERPRETATION

1.1 **Definitions**

In this Deed:

"Patents" means

- (a) all current patents (if any) and/or patent applications;
- (b) any and all patents issuing from any patent application; and
- (c) any patent as an extension, divisional, continuation, continuation in part, renewal, reissue or national or regional phase entry of any patent or patent issuing from any application,

described in the Schedule.

"Business Day" means a day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, public holiday or bank holiday in Western Australia.

"Deed" and "this Deed" means the deed between the Parties constituted by this document and includes the recitals and the amendments made from time to time.

"Encumbrance" includes any encumbrance, mortgage, pledge, charge, lien, assignment, hypothecation, security interest, title retention, preferential right or trust arrangement and any other security or agreement or arrangement of any kind given or created, and including any possessory lien in the ordinary course of business whether arising by operation of law or by contract and the expression "Encumbrances" shall be construed accordingly.

"Parties" means the parties to this Deed and their respective successors or personal representatives (as the case may be) and permitted assigns which become bound by the terms of this Deed and "Party" has a corresponding meaning.

1.2 **Interpretation**

The provisions contained in clause 1.2 (Interpretation) of the Assignment are incorporated into this Deed as if set out in this Deed.

2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 The Assignor hereby confirms and acknowledges that it has irrevocably assigned and transferred to the Assignee for the World the whole of its right, title and interest (free from any Encumbrance) in:
 - (a) the Patents; and
 - (b) all rights, if any, to sue for any infringement of the Patents arising either before or after the date of the Assignment.

3. GENERAL

3.1 The provisions contained in clause 8 (General) of the Assignment are incorporated mutatis mutandis into this Deed as if set out in this Deed.

SCHEDULE

1. Title: Fitness training apparatus and system

Country	Patent/application no.	Filing date
PCT	PCT/AU2020/050950	9 September 2020

EXECUTED by the Parties as a deed

RECORDED: 04/20/2021

Executed by VITRUVIAN INVESTMENTS PTY LTD (ACN 630 548 846) in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act by:)
Sole Director/Company Secretary	
Jonathan Gregory	
Name of Sole Director/Company Secretary	
Signed, sealed and delivered by JONATHAN CHARLES GREGORY in the presence of:)
900	
Signature of Jonathan Charles Gregory	S (mey t)
	(Signature of witness)
30th September 2020 (Date of Signing)	Sonia Gregory (Print name of Witness)
	Research Officer
	(Print occupation of Witness)